TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING APRIL 17, 2024

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY § STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Reginald Murray

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of April 3, 2024.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure of \$230,000.00 from the Opioid Settlement Funds to Phoenix House for kitchen and dining renovations.

Exhibit 4-1, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission and waiver request for Woodland Lake Legacy Estates, District II.

Exhibit 4-2, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a subdivision regulation waiver request for TBG Peterson Subdivision. Exhibit 4-3, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an ATRP2 funding agreement between ALDOT and Tuscaloosa County for a State project at Bone Camp Rd, Jackson Trace Rd, and Hwy 171. Exhibit 4-4, Pages

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the proposed ALDOT-TAP Grant Preliminary Engineering Services Project Agreement with McGiffert and Associates not to exceed \$75,624.00, of which the County match will be \$15,124.80, for the Sidewalk Along Culver Road (US-11) Sidewalk Phase II Project (TAPSU-TA24(916)). Exhibit 4-5, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize submission of a Homeland Security Grant Program - Emergency Communications 2024 application for P25 radio equipment upgrades on the Sheriff's Office radio tower in Lake View.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize funding of the workforce development project at the Juvenile Detention Center's Automotive Repair Training Facility in an amount less than \$50,000.00 to be split equally from each District's Restricted ARPA fund. This replaces the funding source of Districts I, III, and IV's Community Development funds approved on April 3, 2024.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for March 2024.

Exhibit 4-6, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray's motion to approve the scope of the Culver Road Sewer Project was seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle. After discussion, the motion failed with Commissioner Stan Acker voting "NAY" and Commissioner Jerry Tingle abstaining. Exhibit 4-7, Page

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, May 1, 2024.

> Rob Robertson Judge of Probate Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

## ABSENT

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV